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The investigation revealed that the 
criteria for eligibility have not been met 
for the reasons specified. 

The investigation revealed that 
workers of the subject firm did not 
produce an article within the meaning 
of Section 250(a) of the Trade Act, as 
amended. 

The investigation revealed that 
criteria (2) has not been met. Sales or 
production did not decline during the 
relevant period as required for 
certification.
NAFTA–TAA–6160; Square D Co., 

Schneider Electric, Lincoln, NE 

Affirmative Determinations NAFTA–
TAA 

NAFTA–TAA–06073; American Tissue 
Mills of Neenah, Neenah, WI: January 
17, 2001. 

NAFTA–TAA–05443; Barranco Apparel 
Group, Ruth of Carolina Div., 
Hendersonville, NC: October 11, 2000. 

NAFTA–TAA–06070; Williamson Dickie 
Manufacturing Co., McAllen#9, 
McAllen, TX: April 9, 2001. 

NAFTA–TAA–06072; Germantown 
(USA) Co., West Chester, PA: March 
10, 2001. 

NAFTA–TAA–06081; Cummins, Inc., 
Cummins Power Generation, Fridley, 
MN: April 2, 2002. 

NAFTA–TAA–06204; Victor Forstmann, 
Inc., Dublin, GA: March 20, 2001.
I hereby certify that the 

aforementioned determinations were 
issued during the months of June and 
July, 2002. Copies of these 
determinations are available for 
inspection in Room C–5311, U.S. 
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210 
during normal business hours or will be 
mailed to persons who write to the 
above address.

Dated: July 10, 2002. 
Edward A. Tomchick, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–18071 Filed 7–17–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–40,788] 

Carey Industries, Inc., Danbury, NC; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on February 11, 2002 in 
response to a petition filed by a 
company official on behalf of workers at 

Carey Industries, Inc., Danbury, North 
Carolina. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 5th day of 
July, 2002. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–18070 Filed 7–17–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–39,917] 

Curtron Curtains, Inc., Curtron 
Manufacturing, Travelers Rest, SC; 
Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
February 7, 2002, applicable to workers 
of Curtron Curtains, Inc., located in 
Travelers Rest, South Carolina. The 
notice was published in the Federal 
Register on February 28, 2002 (67 FR 
9327). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. New 
information provided by the State 
shows that production workers wages at 
the Travelers Rest, South Carolina plant 
are reported to the Unemployment 
Insurance (UI) tax account for Curtron 
Manufacturing. Wages for workers at the 
plant engaged in the distribution of 
curtains produced at the same plant are 
reported to the UI tax account for 
Curtron Curtains, Inc. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to provide coverage to all 
workers of the firm adversely affected 
by increased imports. Therefore, the 
Department is amending the 
certification to include workers of the 
firm whose wages are reported to the UI 
tax account for Curtron Manufacturing, 
Travelers Rest, South Carolina. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–39,917 is hereby issued as 
follows:

All workers of Curtron Curtains, Inc., and 
Curtron Manufacturing, Travelers Rest, South 
Carolina, engaged in employment related to 
the production of curtains, who became 
totally or partially separated from 

employment on or after August 10, 2000, 
through February 7, 2004, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under 
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd day of 
July, 2002. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–18067 Filed 7–17–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–39, 910] 

Delphi Harrison Thermal Systems, 
Lockport, NY; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on August 27, 2001, in 
response to a worker petition that was 
filed on behalf of workers at Delphi 
Harrison Thermal Systems, Lockport, 
New York. 

A NAFTA–TAA petition filed on 
behalf of the workers at the subject firm 
was terminated (NAFTA–6089, signed 
July 5, 2002). 

This case is being terminated because 
the separated workers have been rehired 
since the filing of the petition. 
Consequently, further investigation in 
this case would serve no purpose, and 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 5th day of 
July 2002. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–18066 Filed 7–17–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–40,267 and TA–W–40,267A] 

Lamb Technicon, a Division of Unova, 
Warren, MI; Lamb Technicon, A 
Division of Unova, Lake Orion, MI; 
Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a Notice of 
Certification Regarding Eligibility to 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance on March 1, 2002, applicable 
to workers of Lamb Technicon, a
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